M.ALF. & Associates, LLC
Matthew A. Forgen

526 Hoods Mill Road
Woodbine MD 21797
(410) 552-5541

M.A.F. & Associates, LL.C

May 14, 2024

Planner

Department of Planning & Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis MD 21401

RE: Marley Park Beach. Lots 33-37, Block K
408 Summit Avenue, Glen Burnie, MD 21060

Dear Planner:

Please accept this submittal of a variance on the above referenced project. There are two single family
dwellings on the above referenced property. One house crosses lots 34 and 35, merging the lots. The other
house crosses lots 35, 36 and 37, merging those lots. We are proposing to demolish the single-family
dwelling that staddles the lot line between lots 34 and 34. Since the house crosses the lot line, the lots are
merged by operation of law. This merger leaves lot 33 not merged to the east of the merged lots.

We propose to unmerge the merged lots 34 and 35 and merge lots 33 and 34 to allow for the construction
of a new dwelling. This new dwelling would only be located on lots 33 and 34. Lots 33 and 34 would
ultimately be metged for the new dwelling. Lot 35, 36 and 37 would be merge with the remaining dwelling
and potentially a new house if the owners decide to build in the future.

This would create two building sites that would allow for the construction of two single families dwelling
more in keeping with the homes in the area.

Prefile comments:

Zoning Administration Section:

The applicants are reminded that, in order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the
variances, the proposal must address and meet all of the applicable variance standards provided under
Section 18-16-305. The Letter of Explanation should address each of those standards and provide adequate

justification for each of the variances required.

Our response: We feel our request meets ail of the applicable variance standards provided under Section
18-16-305.

OPZ Residential Team:

There is no increase in overall density with this proposal. This Section has no objection.




OPZ Cultural Resources:
The Cultural Resources Section requires review of all demolition permits. This property is not on the
Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties, but contains an undocumented structure that meets the historic

age threshold. Additional documentation may be required prior to demolition approval, which will be
determined by the Cultural Resources Section during the demolition permit review.

Our response: This is noted.

I&P Engineering;

1. Please note that locating the drywell under the driveway for a residential home is not permitted. The
reason for this is that in the event of failure, settlement, sinkhole, etc., the homeowner will have issues
accessing and parking. While dealing with the situation, which would be problematic and a burden risk for
residential homeowners,

Qur response: This will be addressed with the grading permit review.

2. Identify site outfall to review the site plan and provide feedback regarding potential in impact.

Our response: The site outfall was noted on the submitted grading and sediment control plan. The outfall is
at the county right of way that drains to a county closed storm drain system.

3. All stormwater conveyance systems shall be designed so that no building or habitable structure, either
proposed or existing, is flooded or has water impounded against it during the 100-year storm event,

Our response: We are not required to provide 10 year or 100 year storm management for this site. The site
grading allows all runoff to flow around the structure to the right of ways. This will be addressed with the
grading permit review.

4. Microscale stormwater facility(ies) design should incorporate safe conveyance for overflow discharges
from 2, 10, 100-yr 24-hr storm events; plans should show overland relief paths for these storm events and
ensure that no structures, or properties are negatively impacted or have water impounded against during
these storm events.

Our response: We have provided surcharge pipes located in the front of the proposed house to allow alt
overflow to discharge into the county right of way and not impact the proposed or existing dwellings. This
will be addressed with the grading permit review.

5. Design professionals should review site runoff and potential (negative, adverse) impacts to neighboring
properties, due to changed grades/elevation on a proposed project.

Our response: The site runoff and potential impacts to this and the adjacent properties was considered when
designing the proposed conditions.

6. Based on the plan provided, it appears that the property will be served by a public sewer and water.
Our response: Noted
7. The utility for the site will be reviewed during the grading permit.

Our response: Noted




8. The stormwater management Engineering design review approval for the site shall occur at the grading
permit stage.

Our response: Noted

9. The above is provided as a courtesy review as information for review and consideration comments at the
pre-file.

Qur response: Noted

Please see below for the variances that are being requested for this site. The following are the variance
requested for this site,

We request a variance to Article 18-4-203(D) to allow merged lots to be unmerged to allow the
construction of a single-family dwelling.

We request a variance to Article 18-4-701 to a lot having an area of 4,000 square feet which
necessitates a varignce of 3,000 square feet for lots 33 and 34.

We request a variance to Article 18-4-701 to a lot having an area of 6,000 square feet which
necessitates a variance of 750 square feet for lot 35-37.

We request a variance to Article 18-4-701 to allow a proposed density greater than five dwelling
units per acre. We request a density of 10.89 dwelling units per acre for lots 33 and 34.

We request a variance to Article 18-4-701 fo allow a proposed density greater than five dwelling
units per acre, We request a density of 7.26 dwelling units per acre for lots 35-37.

We request a variance to Article 18-4-701 to allow a lpt 40’ wide which necessitates a variance of
20 for lots 33 and 34.

We request a variance to Article 18-4-701 to allow a lot 60° wide which necessitates a variance of
19’ for lots 35-37.

We feel this zoning variance request meets the requirements of Article 18-16-305 (a) & (c) and therefore the
variances should be granted. Below is the justification for granting the above noted variances.

18-16-305(a)(1) Because of certain unigue physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or shallowness
of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot,
there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or:

This property consists of 5, 20°x100" legaily platted, RS lots. This lot was recorded prior to the implementation of
any critical area laws. There are two single family dwellings on the above referenced property. One house crosses
lots 34 and 35, merging the lots. The other house crosses lots 35, 36 and 37, merging those lots. We are proposing
to demolish the single-family dwelling that staddles the lot line between lots 34 and 34, Since the house crosses
the lot line, the lats are merged by operation of law. This merger leaves lot 33 not merged to the cast of the
merged lots. There is no way to group the 5 lots and not need a variance because of the size and the

merger requirements. These are the unique characteristics of the lot.




18-16-305(a)(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a
variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to
develop the lot:

With the unique characteristics of this site, we are not able to develop the property without the need for these
variances. With the size of the site, the location of the existing houses, and the lot merger law, there is no way of
developing the site without the need for these zoning variances. We feel that this request is the minimum variance
to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships.

18-16-305(c)(1): the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief:
This variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief in that the property owner would be
able to ultimately construct 2 single family dwellings to replace the 2 existing single family dwellings.

18-16-305(c)(2) the granting of the variance will not:

(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located: The
approval of the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The proposed
dwellings are similar in size to existing homes in the area. Many of the existing houses are built on lots
that are 40° wide.

(¥i) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property: This proposed
development would not impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties. The
neighboring properties are currently developed with a single-family dwelling. This proposal does not
impact these dwellings nor the ability of the owner to improve or further develop their property.

(iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical
area: The proposed developroent will not decrease forest cover within Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
Ther is no clearing required for this improvement.

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the
critical area or a bog protection area: The property is not located within a bog protection area and is
not contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the critical
area or a bog protection area.

(v} be detrimental to the public welfare: This development is not detrimental to the health and welfare
of the community. There will be storm water management requirements that will be part of the
permitting process. The proposed house will be connected to both the public water and sewer system.
This benefits the public welfare.

If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact me at the number above.

Sincerely,
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Marley Park Beach Lots 33-37

408 Summit Avenue
Glen Burnie, MD. 21060

CRITICAL AREA REPORT

INTRODUCTION

The lots are located at 408 Summit Avenue in the community of Marley Park
Beach and is currently improved with 2 single-family dwellings located on lots 34, 35
and 36. Lots 33 and 37 are currently vacant and are considered legal lots. The owner of
the property is proposing to remove one of the dwellings that crosses lots 34 and 35 and
leave the house on lots 35 and 36. This will allow the owner to unmerge the merged lots
(34-36) and merge them with the vacant lots on either side (33with 34)(35, 36 with 37) to
construct 1 single-family home on lot 33 and 34 more in keeping with the existing homes
in the area. These lots lie within the IDA portion of the critical area.

VICINITY MAP

Included in this report and shown on the attached plan is a vicinity map
designating the location of the subject site. Also included in the report is a portion of the
Critical Area Map with the sitc located.

NARRATIVE
EXISTING CONDITIONS

The lots are primarily clear (one large tree exists ai the northwest corner of the
property) at this time and has an existing home located in the middle of the lots and
another house closer to the southern property line. There are some sheds on the property
as well. The lot slopes consistently to the county right of way (Summit Ave and Forest
Road). The slope is approximately 6%.

The is one large tree in the northwestern portion of the property. The canopy
cover is approximately 2,381 square feet. No rare, threatened or endangered species were
noted.

No wildlife was seen at the time of the field inspection. It is expected that there is
very little wildlife use of the property.




STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

There is no stormwater management on the property at this time because the
existing development did not require stormwater management at the time it was done.
During construction, sediment and erosion control measures will be employed and after
completion of the construction. This project will need to meet the 10% pollutant
reduction requirements for a site located in the IDA portion of the critical area. This will
be done as part of the grading permit process.

IMPACT MINIMIZATION

With this proposal we are proposing to still have 2 single-family as exists today,
we feel that this development demonstrates a minimal impact on the environment.

HABITAT PROTECTION AREAS

There are no Habitat Protection Areas on this site. These infill lots in the critical
area but away from any portion of the shoreline or wetland areas.

AFTER CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AND SITE CALCULATIONS

The proposed conditions of the site include the construction of 2 new houses and
its associated improvements. The site calculations are as follows:

Lots 33 and 34

Total site area 4,000 sf
Existing woodland 0sf
Proposed clearing 0sf
Proposed planting 0sf
Proposed impervious 1,379 sf
Allowed impervious coverage No limitation in the IDA
Lots 35-37

Total site area 6,000 sf
Existing woodland 2,381 sf
Proposed clearing 0sf
Proposed planting 0sf
Existing impervious 1,578 sf
Proposed impervious 0 sf
Allowed impervious coverage No limitation in the IDA

Reforestation for clearing and stormwater management will be addressed with the
grading and building permits.




CONCLUSIONS

The lots are located at 408 Summit Avenue in the community of Marley Park
Beach and is currently improved with 2 single-family dwellings located on lots 34, 35
and 36. Lots 33 and 37 are currently vacant and are considered legal lots. The owner of
the property is proposing to remove one of the dwellings that crosses lots 34 and 35 and
leave the house on lots 35 and 36. This will allow the owner to unmerge the merged lots
(34-36) and merge them with the vacant lots on either side (33with 34)(35, 36 with 37) to
construct 1 single-family home on lot 33 and 34 more in keeping with the existing homes
in the area.

As proposed, the development of the lot does not have an adverse impact on the
plant or wildlife habitat in the Critical Area. The proposed houses are similar to thosc
newly constructed homes in the neighborhood and will not adversely impact adjacent
properties.

PLANS

A plan showing the site and its improvements is attached to this report.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A Notification of Project Application for the Critical Area Commission is
included in this package.

The fieldwork was conducted on May 10, 2024,
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SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE

PRE-FILE #: 2024-0045-P

DATE: 05/31/2024
OPZ STAFF: Jennifer Lechner
Kelly Krinetz

Stacy Poulos
I&P STAFF: Habtamu Zeleke

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Two by Two May LLC / Choice Builders, LLC / M.A.F. & Associates, LLC

EMAIL: mavappserv@aol.com / mforgen@aol.com
SITE LOCATION: 408 Summit Ave, Glen Burnie LOT SIZE: 10,000 SF

ZONING: R5 CA DESIGNATION: IDA BMA: nfa  BUFFER: n/a APPLICATION TYPE: Variance

The applicants are proposing to demo the existing dwelling crossing lots 34 and 35 (House #1) and leave the existing
dwelling crossing lots 35, 36 and 37 (House #2) in order to construct a new dwelling over lots 33 and 34. This would
create two building sites for two single family dwellings.

The following variances are requested:

Article 18-4-203(D) to allow merged lots to be unmerged to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling.

Article 18-4-701 to allow a lot having an area of 4,000 square feet (for lots 33 and 34).

Article 18-4-701 to allow a lot having an area of 6,000 square feet (for lots 35, 36 and 37).

Article 18-4-701 to allow a proposed density greater than five dwelling units per acre (10.89 dwelling units

per acre for lots 33 and 34).

e Article 18-4-701 to allow a proposed density greater than five dwelling units per acre (7.26 dwelling units per
acre for lots 35, 36 and 37).

e Article 18-4-701 to allow a lot 40" wide (for lots 33 and 34).

e Article 18-4-701 to allow a lot 60' wide (for lots 35, 36 and 37).

COMMENTS

Zoning Administration Section:

The applicants are reminded that, in order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the variances,
the proposal must address and meet all of the applicable variance standards provided under Section 18-16-305. The
Letter of Explanation should address each of those standards and provide adequate justification for each of the
variances required.

OPZ Residential Team:
There is no increase in overall density with this proposal.
This Section has no objection.

OPZ Cultural Resources:

The Cultural Resources Section requires review of all demolition permits. This property is not on the Maryland
Inventory of Historic Properties, but contains an undocumented structure that meets the historic age threshold.
Additional documentation may be required prior to demolition approval, which will be determined by the Cultural
Resources Section during the demolition permit review.



2024-0045-P
page 2

I&P Engineering:

1.

Please note that locating the drywell under the driveway for a residential home is not permitted. The reason for
this is that in the event of failure, settlement, sinkhole, etc., the homeowner will have issues accessing and parking
while dealing with the situation, which would be problematic and a burden risk for residential homeowners.
Identify site outfall to review the site plan and provide feedback regarding potential in impact.

All stormwater conveyance systems shall be designed so that no building or habitable structure, either proposed or
existing, is flooded or has water impounded against it during the 100-year storm event.

Microscale stormwater facility(ies) design should incorporate safe conveyance for overflow discharges from 2, 10,
100-yr 24-hr storm events; plans should show overland relief paths for these storm events and ensure that no
structures, or properties are negatively impacted or have water impounded against during these storm events.

. Design professionals should review site runoff and potential (negative, adverse) impacts to neighboring properties,

due to changed grades/elevation on a proposed project.

. Based on the plan provided, it appears that the property will be served by a public sewer and water.
. The utility for the site will be reviewed during the grading permit.
. The stormwater management Engineering design review approval for the site shall occur at the grading permit

stage.

. The above is provided as a courtesy review as information for review and consideration comments at the pre-file.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT
Section 18-16-301 (c) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of

evidence and the burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A prefiminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings.

kS
A stormwater management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting
environmentally sensitive areas OR disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control
new development runoff from the start of the development process.

Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended to represent support or approval of the variance request.
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